Thomas M. Brady Post 45, Canton 160 McClure Street, Canton, GA 30114

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS: Thomas M. Brady, Post 45, has a dedicated Legionnaire who has proven his dedication, integrity, loyalty and honesty to the American Legion through his work at Post 45 District 9 and the Department of Georgia for over 32 years and

WHEREAS: He earned his eligility for membership to The American Legion through honorable active-duty service (Nov 1990 – Jan 1992) in the Army National Guard from June 1971 through May 1994 and

WHEREAS: The position of Department Treasurer demands someone that has allowed service as Post Commander for eighteen (18) years, District Commander, and Sons of The American Legion Detachment of Georgia Commander, and

WHEREAS: He has served on the Department of Georgia Legislative Committee and the National Legislative Council for four (4) years and as the Department of Georgia National Cemetary Chairman for six (6) years, and Chairman of the Department Investment Committee for one (1) year, and Department of Georgia Treasurer for two (2) years, and

WHEREAS: He has served Veterans in a second career after retiring from the Army National Guard as an area manager for the Georgia Department of Veterans Service Officer for fifteen (15) years, and

WHEREAS: The Cherokee County Board of Commissions and Cherokee County Chamber of Commerce in January 2019, awarded him as Cherokee County Citizen of the Year, based on his many years of assisting soldiers, Veterans and their families, and

WHEREAS: His wife Lynne, a long-tme member of The American Legion, past Department Commander is very supportive of his endeavor, and

WHEREAS: This Legion member wishes to continue to serve his fellow Legionnaires throughout the great Sate of Georgia as Department Treasurer, and **THEREFORE:**

BE IT RESOLVED: That Thomas M. Brady Post 45 proudly goes on record as unanimously endorsing the candidacy of **Raymond C. Rollins** for the high office of **Department of Treasurer** of The American Legion, Department of Georgia for the year 2024-2025, during our regularly scheduled membership meeting assembled in Canton, Georgia on the 25th day of Jan. 2024 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this resolution be presented to the Ninth American Legion District and upon approval, copies will be forwarded to the Department of Georgia Adjutant, members of the Department Executive Committee, District Adjutants, and Post Commanders and Adjutants throughout the American Legion, Department of Georgia.

Post Senior Vice Commander

Lynne Rollins GSE

Post Adiutant

Approved and endorsed by the 9th District of The Department of Georgia 01/26/2024

Maria Klenhard GSE

Adjutant-District 9